(in thousand Baht)

Financial instruments with variable interest rates
Financial liabilities (34,923,118) (18,702,532)
Net statement of financial position exposure (34,923,118) (18,702,532)
Interest rate swap contracts 922,189 1,338,745
Net exposure (34,000,929) (17,363,787)

A subsidiary has entered into interest rate swap contracts with a foreign bank to hedge against
the risk of interest on long- term borrowings of US Dollars 27 million or equivalent to Baht
922 million, whereby exchanging floating interest rates based on SOFR with fixed interest rates
at 0.27% per annum. These contracts will be due within January 2027.

SCG Packaging Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

70

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate financial instruments

A reasonable possible change of 1% in interest rates at 31 December would have affected profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
1% increase

in interest rate
1% decrease

in interest rate
(in thousand Baht)

2024
Financial instruments
   with variable interest rate (349,231) 349,231
Interest rate swaps contracts 9,222 (9,222)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (340,009) 340,009

2023
Financial instruments
   with variable interest rate (187,025) 187,025
Interest rate swaps contracts 13,387 (13,387)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (173,638) 173,638

26 Commitments and contingent liabilities

As at 31 December, the Group had:

(a) Commitments for lease and purchase of property, plant and equipment of Baht 1,606 million (2023:
Baht 1,956 million).

(b) Commitments for purchase of inventories, raw materials and others of Baht 4,014 million (2023:
Baht 4,333 million).

(c) A subsidiary has entered into agreements with a foreign company for the delivery and loading of
Woodchips to Vessel.  The subsidiary is committed to sell and deliver the Woodchips in volume
equivalent to 48,000 BDMT per year.  The agreement period is for 12 years with the expiration date

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(3.2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk caused from future movements in market interest rates that will
affect the results of the Company’s operations and its cash flows certainly. The Company is
exposed to interest rate risk which mainly come from its borrowings from financial
institution. The Company mitigates this risk by ensuring that the majority of borrowings are
at fixed interest rates to manage exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on specific
borrowings.

Exposure to interest rate risk at 31 December 2024 2023
(in thousand Baht)

Financial instruments with variable interest rates
Financial assets 55,441,051 35,201,275
Financial liabilities (14,362,551) (333,217)
Net statement of financial position exposure 41,078,500 34,868,058

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 1% in interest rates at 31 December would have affected
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Impact to profit or loss
1% increase in

interest rate
1% decrease in

interest rate
(in thousand Baht)

2024
Financial instruments with variable interest rate 410,785 (410,785)
Cash flow sensitivity 410,785 (410,785)

2023
Financial instruments with variable interest rate 348,681 (348,681)
Cash flow sensitivity 348,681 (348,681)

22 Capital management

The management of the Company has a capital management policy with the objective to maintain a
strong capital base by emphasizing on planning and determining operating strategies that will ensure a
sustainable business performance and cash flow management. In addition, the Company also considers
to have a strong financial foundation. Therefore, the Company have considered in investing in projects
that have good rate of return, maintaining appropriate working capital, as well as having a sufficient cash
reserves and an appropriate investment structure to have a firm operating business in the future and

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(3.2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk caused from future movements in market interest rates that will
affect the results of the Company’s operations and its cash flows certainly. The Company is
exposed to interest rate risk which mainly come from its borrowings from financial
institution. The Company mitigates this risk by ensuring that the majority of borrowings are
at fixed interest rates to manage exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on specific
borrowings.

Exposure to interest rate risk at 31 December 2024 2023
(in thousand Baht)

Financial instruments with variable interest rates
Financial assets 55,441,051 35,201,275
Financial liabilities (14,362,551) (333,217)
Net statement of financial position exposure 41,078,500 34,868,058

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 1% in interest rates at 31 December would have affected
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Impact to profit or loss
1% increase in

interest rate
1% decrease in

interest rate
(in thousand Baht)

2024
Financial instruments with variable interest rate 410,785 (410,785)
Cash flow sensitivity 410,785 (410,785)

2023
Financial instruments with variable interest rate 348,681 (348,681)
Cash flow sensitivity 348,681 (348,681)

22 Capital management

The management of the Company has a capital management policy with the objective to maintain a
strong capital base by emphasizing on planning and determining operating strategies that will ensure a
sustainable business performance and cash flow management. In addition, the Company also considers
to have a strong financial foundation. Therefore, the Company have considered in investing in projects
that have good rate of return, maintaining appropriate working capital, as well as having a sufficient cash
reserves and an appropriate investment structure to have a firm operating business in the future and